PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 322/2017/PGC/DRTI/East DMC dated 17.8.2017

Date of Hearing: 1.8.2018

Appellant: Sh. Anil Dutt Sharma

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (City, SP Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 19.6.2017

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 19.6.2017 has sought information on total 08 points. Aggrieved with non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. R.K.Verma, AE (B), City, SP Zone, North DMC is present on behalf of the respondent. He submitted a copy of the letter dt. 3.8.2017 vide which point-wise reply was provided to the appellant.

3 Decision

The reply provided to the appellant has been perused. The respondent department has furnished satisfactory reply to the queries of the appellant.

The Commission notes that the reply in the instant appeal has not been furnished to the appellant within the stipulated period of 30 days of receipt of the application as provided u/s 5(2) DRTI Act.

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, City, SP Zone, North DMC is advised to issue necessary instructions to the concerned officials that reply/information should be compiled well in time so that the same could be furnished to the appellant within the stipulated period of 30 days.

The matter therefore stands disposed.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

- 1 Dy. Commissioner, City,SP Zone. Zone, North DMC, Zonal Office Building near Karkardooma Court, Shahdra,Dlehi-110 032Ist floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere gate,Delhi-110 006 for information.
- 2 Sh. Anil Dutt Sharma